Carroll, Somervell, Craik, Barnes, N. Worthington, Ridgely, J. Worthington, Sherwood, Fraizer, Winder,

NEGATIVE. Mason, Dashiell, Seney, Lecompte, Stull, Houston, O'Brion, R. Bowie, Crabb, Faw, Purnell, W. Bowie, Oneale. Shriver, Dennis, Digges,

26.

So it was determined in the negative.

Mr. M. Tilghman appeared in the house. The supplement to the act, entitled, An act for the relief of certain purchasers of confiscated property, was read the second time by especial order, passed, and sent to the senate by Mr. Matthews. On motion, Leave given to bring in an additional supplement to an act, entitled, An act for securing the title of the proprietors of lots and houses in Charles-town, in Charles county, passed securing the title of the proprietors of lots and houses in Charles-town, in Charles county, passed November session, 1779. Ordered, That Mr. Craik, Mr. Parnham and Mr. Dashiell, be a

committee to prepare and bring in the fame.

Mr. Parnham, from the committee, brings in and delivers to Mr. Speaker a bill, entitled, An act to regulate the inspection of tobacco; which was read the first time and ordered to lie on the

ORDERED, That the said bill be read the second time on Thursday next.

Charles Carroll, of Carrollton, Esquire, from the senate, delivers to Mr. Speaker the resolution respecting Edward Oldham, endorsed; "By the senate, November 24, 1789: Read the first time " and ordered to lie on the table.

H. RIDGELY, clk. " By order,

"By the senate, November 27, 1789: Read the second time and assented to. H. RIDGELY, clk."

"By order,

The resolution in favour of fundry soldiers, endorsed; "By the senate, November 25, 1789: Read " the first time and ordered to lie on the table.

H. RIDGELY, clk. " By order,

"By the senate, November 27, 1789: Read the second time and dissented to. The bill to regulate the affize of bread, endorsed; "By the senate, November 20, 1789: Read

" the first time and ordered to lie on the table. H. RIDGELY, clk.

By the senate, November 24, 1789: Read the second time and will pass with the proposed "By order,

" amendments. H. RIDGELY, clk." " By order,

Amendments proposed. Strike out the intervening words from the word "lawful," in the 3d line of the first page, to the word "occasion" in the 5th line of the same page, and insert "for the justices of the peace in any county within this state, at the next or any succeeding session of their the justices of the peace in any county within this trate, at the next or any succeeding lession of their courts to be holden after the first day of January next, to appoint three affessors residing in any city or town within their respective counties, wherein the regulations intended by this act may be necessary." Before the words "the price," in the first line of the first column of the 2d page, insert the word "when." After the word "respectively," in the 2d line of the same column, add the words "shall be." Before the word "A," in the first line of the 2d column of the same page, insert "then," and instead of the word "to," in the same line, insert the word "shall." Instead of the word "justices," of the first line of the 3d page, insert the word "affessors." Instead of the word "instices." in the 7th line of the same page, insert the word "affessors." Instead of the of the word "justices," of the first line of the 3d page, insert the word "affesiors." Instead of the word "justices," in the 7th line of the same page, insert the word "affesiors." Instead of the word "justices," in the 10th line of the same page, insert the word "affesiors." Instead of the word "justices," in the 13th line of the same page, insert the word "affesiors." Instead of the word "justices," in the 13th line of the same page, insert the word "affesiors." Instead of the word "justices," in the 13th line of the same page, insert the word "affesiors." After the last word "the," in the 2d line of the 4th page, add "clerk of the market or the." Instead of the word "justices," in the 7th line of the same page, insert the word "affesiors." In the 11th line of the 5th page, strike out the words "faid first day of January next," and insert "first appointment of affesiors in any city or town within their respective counties." After the word "for," in the last line of the same page, insert "the clerk of the market or." Instead of the word "justices," in the first line of the sixth page, insert the word "affesiors." After the word "feize," in the 3d line of the same page, insert "for the use of the poor of the county." After the word "the," in the 5th line of the 6th page, insert the words "clerk of the market or the." After the word "pounds," in the 7th line of the fixth page, insert "current money." After the word "the," in the 8th line of the 6th page, insert the words "clerk of the market, or person or." After the in the 8th line of the 6th page, infert the words "clerk of the market, or person or." After the word "part," in the 6th line from the bottom of the same page, insert "of such penalty." After word "part," in the 6th line from the bottom of the same page, insert "of such penalty." the word "overfeers," in the succeeding line, strike out the intervening words to the word "intervening words to the word "i curred, in the next line, and line of the managers of the past of the place of county where fuch penalty shall be." After the word "shillings," in the 5th line of the fame page, insert "and words "current money." After the word "baker," in the 8th line of the same page, insert "and words "current money." fuch baker shall thereupon be exempted from all costs arising in consequence of such complaint, which shall be paid by the town or county wherein such examination shall be made." After the word "fhillings," in the 3d line from the bottom of the same page, insert the words "current money." After the word "overfeers," in the last line of the 7th page, insert "or other managers." After the word "pounds," in the 8th line of the last page, insert the words "current money."